
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
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Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1714525

Solicitation Description: Addendum No 3 Core Switch for Capitol Complex Data Center

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2025-07-09 13:30 SR 0231 ESR07092500000000096 1

VENDOR

VS0000037191
NETWORKING FOR FUTURE INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0231 OOT2500000031

Total Bid: 53341.6200000000026193447411060333251953125Response Date: 2025-07-09 Response Time: 13:04:04

Comments: NFF is responding with the exact specified Cisco configuration from the Bid Technical Requirements.
The Cisco BoM Estimate used for NFF's response is listed, in its entirety, in the included file attachments

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation
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Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-

C93108TC-FX3 or equal
2.00000 EA 15166.500000 30333.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43222612    

Commodity Line Comments: Bidding the exact model in the specifications.  
- Cisco Part # N9K-C93108TC-FX3
Price includes Cisco SmartNet coverage, for 60 months
- Cisco Part # CON-SNT-N9KTCFX3
Complete configuration is detailed in the included BoM Estimate

Extended Description:
Quantity of 2 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-C93108TC-FX3 or equal

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-

C93180YC-FX3 or equal
1.00000 EA 14262.000000 14262.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43222612    

Commodity Line Comments: Bidding the exact model in the specifications.  
- Cisco Part # N9K-C93180YC-FX3
Price includes Cisco SmartNet coverage, for 60 months
- Cisco Part # CON-SNT-N9KC93X3
Complete configuration is detailed in the included BoM Estimate

Extended Description:
Quantity of 1 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-C93180YC-FX3 or equal

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3 100GBASE QSFP Active Optical Cable, 10m, 

QSFP-100G-AOC or eq
4.00000 EA 1074.120000 4296.48

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
26121609    

Commodity Line Comments: Bidding the exact model in the specifications.  
- Cisco Part # QSFP-100G-AOC10M=
Cisco 100GBASE QSFP Active Optical Cable, 10m
Complete configuration is detailed in the included BoM Estimate

Extended Description:
Quantity of 4 100GBASE QSFP Active Optical Cable, 10m, QSFP-100G-AOC or equal

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
4 4 pack of QSFP-100G-SR1.2, model 

100GQSFP-SR1.2-4==, or eq
2.00000 EA 2225.070000 4450.14

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43222600    

Commodity Line Comments: Bidding the exact model in the specifications.  
- Cisco Part # 100GQSFP-SR1.2-4=
Cisco 4 units of QSFP-100G-SR1.2
Complete configuration is detailed in the included BoM Estimate

Extended Description:
4 pack of QSFP-100G-SR1.2, model 100GQSFP-SR1.2-4==, (or Equal)
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Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
5 SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 

1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC
1.00000 EA 0.000000 0.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81111803    

Commodity Line Comments: Included in above switch pricing, and term length is 60 months

Extended Description:
SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC, (or Equal)

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
6 SNTC-8X5XNBD Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/

1/10GT 6p 40
2.00000 EA 0.000000 0.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81111803    

Commodity Line Comments: Included in above switch pricing, and term length is 60 months

Extended Description:
SNTC-8X5XNBD Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/1/10GT 6p 40, (or Equal)

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
7 SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 

1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC
1.00000 EA 0.000000 0.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81111803    

Commodity Line Comments: Determined to be not needed per Addendum #3

Extended Description:
SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC, (or Equal)
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Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Info Technology

Proc Folder: 1714525 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Core Switch for Capitol Complex Data Center (OT25225)  

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2025-06-12 2025-06-25     13:30 CRFQ     0231     OOT2500000031 1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Toby L Welch
(304) 558-8802
toby.l.welch@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

VS0000037191
Networking For Future (NFF), Inc.

700 12th Street NW, Ste 700

Washington, D.C.

Kevin J. Reith

(202) 304 - 9030  n / a

District of Columbia

54 - 1819774 06 / 25 / 2025

U.S.A. 20005
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Office of Technology (WVOT) to establish a one-
time purchase contract for the purchase of networking infrastructure equipment for the use in the Capitol Complex Data Center on 
Agency owned systems per the specifications and terms and conditions as attached hereto.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

WV OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, 
BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-

C93108TC-FX3 or equal
2.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43222612    

Extended Description:
Quantity of 2 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-C93108TC-FX3 or equal

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

WV OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, 
BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-

C93180YC-FX3 or equal
1.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43222612    

Extended Description:
Quantity of 1 Cisco Nexus 9300 Series switch,N9K-C93180YC-FX3 or equal
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INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

WV OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, 
BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 100GBASE QSFP Active Optical Cable, 10m, 

QSFP-100G-AOC or eq
4.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

26121609    

Extended Description:
Quantity of 4 100GBASE QSFP Active Optical Cable, 10m, QSFP-100G-AOC or equal

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

WV OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, 
BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
4 4 pack of QSFP-100G-SR1.2, model 

100GQSFP-SR1.2-4==, or eq
2.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

43222600    

Extended Description:
4 pack of QSFP-100G-SR1.2, model 100GQSFP-SR1.2-4==, (or Equal)
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INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

WV OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, 
BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
5 SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 

1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC
1.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81111803    

Extended Description:
SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC, (or Equal)

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

WV OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, 
BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
6 SNTC-8X5XNBD Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/

1/10GT 6p 40
2.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81111803    

Extended Description:
SNTC-8X5XNBD Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/1/10GT 6p 40, (or Equal)
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INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

WV OFFICE OF 
TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY BLDG 5, 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, 
BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
7 SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 

1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC
1.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81111803    

Extended Description:
SNTC-8X5XNBD for Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC, (or Equal)

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Questions are due by 3:00 p.m. 2025-06-18
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OOT2500000031 Final Core Switch for Capitol Complex 
Data Center (OT25225)





















































Kevin J. Reith, Sales Director – WV State/Local/Education 

233 Heavner Avenue, Unit D,  ELKINS, WV 26241

(202) 304-9030   //   (202) 783-9019

kreith@nffinc.com

Networking For Future (NFF), Inc.

Kevin J. Reith, Sales Director – WV State/Local/Education (6/25/25)

(202) 304-9030   //   (202) 783-9019

kreith@nffinc.com













  (202) 304-9030
(202) 783-9019

kreith@nffinc.com

Kevin J. Reith



















Networking For Future (NFF), Inc.

07 / 09 / 2025



NFF QUOTE - CISCO BoM ESTIMATE - WV Capitol Complex Data Center Switches
  ( 07/09/2025 )

BoM Est 

Line#
   Part Number    Part Description

Service 

Duration 

(months)

1.0 N9K-C93180YC-FX3 Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MACsec,SyncE -

1.0.1 CON-SNT-N9KC93X3 SNTC-8X5XNBD Nexus 9300 48p 1/10/25G, 6p 40/100G, MAC 60

1.1 NXK-AF-PI Dummy PID for Airflow Selection Port-side Intake -

1.2 MODE-NXOS Mode selection between ACI and NXOS -

1.3 NXOS-CS-10.4.4M Nexus 9300, 9500, 9800 NX-OS SW 10.4.4 (64bit) Cisco Silicon -

1.4 NXK-ACC-KIT-1RU Nexus 3K/9K Fixed Accessory Kit,  1RU front and rear removal -

1.5 NXA-FAN-35CFM-PI Nexus Fan, 35CFM, port side intake airflow -

1.6 NXA-PAC-650W-PI Nexus NEBs AC 650W PSU -  Port Side Intake -

1.7 CAB-9K12A-NA Power Cord, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5-15 Plug, North America -

1.8 DCN-OTHER Select if this product will NOT be used for AI Applications -

1.9 C1-SUBS-OPTOUT OPT OUT FOR "Default" DCN Subscription Selection -

1.10 MEM-UPG-OPT-OUT OPT OUT PID FOR MEM UPGRADE USE ONLY -

2.0 N9K-C93108TC-FX3 Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/1/10GT & 6p 40/100G QSFP28+ -

2.0.1 CON-SNT-N9KTCFX3 SNTC-8X5XNBD Nexus 9300 with 48p 100M/1/10GT 6p 40 60

2.1 NXK-AF-PI Dummy PID for Airflow Selection Port-side Intake -

2.2 MODE-NXOS Mode selection between ACI and NXOS -

2.3 NXOS-CS-10.4.4M Nexus 9300, 9500, 9800 NX-OS SW 10.4.4 (64bit) Cisco Silicon -

2.4 NXA-SFAN-35CFM-PI Nexus Fan, 35CFM, port side intake airflow /w EEPROM -

2.5 MEM-UPG-OPT-OUT OPT OUT PID FOR MEM UPGRADE USE ONLY -

2.6 NXA-PAC-500W-PI Nexus NEBs AC 500W PSU -  Port Side Intake -

2.7 CAB-9K12A-NA Power Cord, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5-15 Plug, North America -

2.8 NXK-ACC-KIT-1RU Nexus 3K/9K Fixed Accessory Kit,  1RU front and rear removal -

2.9 DCN-OTHER Select if this product will NOT be used for AI Applications -

2.10 C1-SUBS-OPTOUT OPT OUT FOR "Default" DCN Subscription Selection -

3.0 QSFP-100G-AOC10M= 100GBASE QSFP Active Optical Cable, 10m -

4.0 100GQSFP-SR1.2-4= 4 units of QSFP-100G-SR1.2 -

Items with Discounts and Credits   



4.1 QSFP-100G-SR1.2 100G SR1.2 BiDi QSFP Transceiver, LC, 100m OM4 MMF -



MSRP 

LIST 

PRICE 

(each)

QTY

Extended 

MSRP LIST 

PRICE

 SELL 

PRICE 

(each)

 SELL PRICE 

(extended)

S

t

d 

D

i`

30,150.00 1 30,150.00 9,045.00 9,045.00 --14,262.00
1,410.00 1 7,050.00 5,217.00 5,217.00 --

0.00 1 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 1 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 1 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 1 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 4 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 1 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 1 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 1 0.00 -- -- --

30,150.00 2 60,300.00 9,949.50 19,899.00 --

1,410.00 2 14,100.00 5,217.00 10,434.00 --15,166.50
0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 8 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 4 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 4 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

0.00 2 0.00 -- -- --

2,983.67 4 11,934.68 1,074.12 4,296.48 --

6,180.75 2 12,361.50 2,225.07 4,450.14 --

Items with Discounts and Credits   



0.00 8 0.00 -- -- --

135,896.18 53,341.62
MSRP LIST SELL PRICE
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